

Independent Electricity System Operator 1600-120 Adelaide Street West Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 t 416.967.7474 www.ieso.ca

Memorandum

To:Technical PanelFrom:Jeannette Briggs, Director, Corporate Finance
Robert Doyle, Supervisor, Market RulesDate:September 28, 2022

Re: MR-00473-R00 – Replacement of the IESO Settlement System (RSS): Implementation Date Change

During implementation testing for the RSS project, the IESO uncovered technical issues that cannot be resolved in time to meet the November 1 go-live date. This project delay means that the IESO is unable to implement the market rules (MR-00472-R00) as recommended by Technical Panel in May 2022 and approved by the IESO Board in June 2022 for November 1 as the supporting systems and processes will not be ready.

As such, IESO staff is asking for Technical Panel to recommend the attached proposed market rule amendments (MR-00473-R00) which will supersede the MR-00472-R00 market rule changes and maintain the current version of the market rules published to the IESO website on September 19, 2022 (Baseline 48.1). This proposed market rule amendment is being brought to Technical Panel on an expedited basis in order to supersede the RSS market rules (MR-00472-R00) prior to their current effective date of November 1.

Stakeholder Engagement

Market participants involved in testing the RSS solution have been notified of the delay in the go-live date. IESO staff will return to the Technical Panel for a vote to recommend the RSS market rules with a new effective date once a new go-live date has been selected and socialized with stakeholders.

1

Panel Action and Next Steps

The IESO recommends that the Technical Panel vote to recommend the proposed market rule amendment MR-00473-R00 to the IESO Board of Directors with an effective date of November 1, 2022.

Accompanying Materials

• Market Rule Amendment Proposal Form - MR-00473-R00